I NCI DENT MANAGEMENT SI TUATI ON REPCRT
SUNDAY, CCTOBER 15, 2000 - 0900 MDT
NATI ONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL |

CURRENT SI TUATI ON:

Initial attack activity was light throughout the nation. No new |arge
fires were reported to the National |nteragency Coordination Center.
Cont ai nnent goal s were reached on one large fire in the Eastern Area.
Very high to extrene fire indices were reported in Okl ahoma and

Cal i fornia.

SQUTHERN AREA LARCE FI RES:

BOAR CREEK, Okl ahoma Division of Forestry. This fire is located three
m | es southeast of Hominy, OK High winds and |low relative humidity are
hanpering contai nment efforts. Current threats are to hones. No new

i nformati on was report ed.

INCIDENT  |ST|UNIT| SIZE | %]| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC] EST| $$$
NAVE | | |CTNN CTIN |PERS | | | | LOSS| LOSS| G- T- D
BOAR CREEK |OK| OKS| 3500/ 50| NR| 84 NR 41] 2| 0 NR NR

INCIDENT  |ST|UNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC] EST| $$$
NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |[PERS | | | | LOSS| LOSS| G- T- D
SVOR M R3R|  825/100] ---| 21| O 8 0 0O NR NR

R3R = M nnesota Fish and Wldlife Service, Region Three

QUTLOOK:

*** A FI RE WEATHER WATCH | S POSTED FOR M SSI SSI PPI, EASTERN KENTUCKY, AND
THE FLORI DA PANHANDLE FOR LOW RELATIVE HUM DI TY. ***

In Southern California, a weak trough will bring slightly cooler
tenperatures to the region, but conditions will remain dry. It wll be
sunny, with high tenperatures ranging fromthe nmd 50's and 60's in the
mountains, to the lower 90's in the warmest deserts. M nimum afternoon
relative humidity will be 15 to 25 percent in the deserts and 25 to 40
percent el sewhere. Wnds will be onshore or southwest to west at 10 to 25
nph over the deserts, and 10 to 15 nph al ong the coast.

In the Southeast, high pressure aloft and at the surface will keep the



region dry. Maximumtenperatures will be in the 70's in the north, and in
the 80's in the south. Mninumrelative humdity will be 20 to 30 percent
in the north, and 30 to 40 percent in the southern inland areas. The

sout hern coastal areas will have minimumrelative humdity in the 40 to 50
percent range. Wnds will be northeast at 5 to 10 nph in Florida, and
vari abl e at under 10 nph el sewhere.

I n Gkl ahoma, an upper trough will bring cloudy skies and a chance of
showers and thunderstorms. Hi gh tenperatures will range fromthe md 60’s

to 70's. Mnimumrelative humdity will be 45 to 55 percent, and w nds
will be north to east at 5 to 15 nph.

FI RES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWs | NPS | ST/OT | USFS | TOTAL
ALASKA | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
ALASKA | ACRES] | | | | | | 0
NORTHVEST | FI RES| | | | | 3| | 3
NORTHWEST | ACRES| | | | | 3| | 3
CA-NORTH | FI RES| | | | | 5| 1| 6
CA- NORTH | ACRES] | | | | 0l 1| 1
CA- SOUTH | FI RES| | | | | 11] 1| 12
CA- SOUTH | ACRES| | | | | 1| ol 1
NORTHERN | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
NORTHERN | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
GB-EAST | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
GB-EAST | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
GB-WEST | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
GB-WEST | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
SOUTHVEST | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
SOUTHWEST | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
ROCKY MIN | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
ROCKY MTN | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
EASTERN | FI RES| | | 1| | 2| | 3
EASTERN | ACRES| | | 825| | 3| | 828
SOUTHERN | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
SOUTHERN | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
TOTAL | FI RES| ] 0l 1| 0l 21| 2| 24
TOTAL | ACRES| 0| 0| 825| 0l 7| 1| 833
FI RES AND ACRES YEAR- TO- DATE:

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWs | NPS | ST/OT | USFS | TOTAL
ALASKA | FI RES| 1] 13| 22| 8| 302] 5| 351
ALASKA | ACRES| 6| 143076| 246961] 43763 317427| 0l 751233
NORTHWEST | FI RES| 228| 245| 41| 20|  1474| 1004 3012
NORTHWEST | ACRES| 24062| 209085| 83023| 10| 257719 125498| 699397

CA-NORTH | FI RES| 222| 14| 6| 10| 2307 687| 3246



CA- NORTH
CA- SQUTH
CA- SQUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB- EAST
GB- EAST
GB- EST
GB- EST
SQUTHWEST
SQUTHWEST
ROCKY MI'N
ROCKY MI'N
EASTERN
EASTERN
SCQUTHERN
SOQUTHERN
TOTALS
TOTALS

| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FIRE|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|

1]

68|
122]
53]
6098|
49
4643|
9|

13|
88|
11403
59|
33335|
28|
519
104|
3854|
496|

26556
2650|
27408
1161]
206859
618|
145443
105|
7211|
1236|
285760
890|
42777|
9824|
83988|
43119|
835779
63686

58294|
844|
69771
1669
791456|
1171
816598
261|
27424
2745|
145909
841|
114590|
449|
15912
1315
43486|
10991

103761| 2236927| 2208938

85517
3685
138538
3921
1056582
3065
1508427
1060
633242
5758
542774
3334
467107
11086
117649
44793
911777
83311
6912243

NPS |

ST/ OT |

USFS |

ALASKA
ALASKA
NORTHWEST
NORTHWEST
CA- NORTH
CA- NORTH
CA- SQUTH
CA- SQUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB- EAST
GB- EAST
GB- EST
GB- VEST
SOQUTHWEST
SOQUTHWEST
ROCKY MI'N
ROCKY MI'N
EASTERN
EASTERN
SCQUTHERN
SCUTHERN
TOTAL
TOTAL

| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|

270] 142] 254]
31| 86| 6|
53| 41086| 98|

920| 87| 31

39809| 10054| 2306

67|  1155| 5|

42172| 497178| 2393

8| 672 5|

2380| 595108| 1106

1355| 311] 23|

18751 64860| 16091

657| 861| 26

164413| 109758| 2234

775| | 10|

15906 | 1324]

163| | 92|

12353 | 16305]

4427|3444 267

320175| 1670347| 372095|
AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

BIA | BLM | FwWs |

I I I

I I I

I I I

| | I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

0| 0| 0|

0l 0l 0l

~

RESOURCE STATUS: COWM TTED RESOURCES



| Area | Crews| Crews| Engs | Engs |Heli |Heli |Airt |Airt | Ovrhd| Ovrhd]|
| | Fed | ST/ OT| Fed | ST/OT|Fed |ST/OT|Fed |ST/Ol|Fed | ST/OT]|
| ALASKA | |
| NORTHWEST| |
| CA- NORTH | |
| CA- SOUTH | |
| NORTHERN | |
| GB- EAST | |
| GB- VEST | |
| SOUTHWEST]| |
| ROCKY MTN| |
| EASTERN | |
| SOUTHERN | |
| TOTAL | 4|

The tables in this report are necessarily reformatted fromthe origina
NI CC report. Every effort is made to recreate the integrity of the
tables. In the event of discrepancy, consider the NICC original as the
aut hority.

di stributed by

Vol unteers in Techni cal Assistance

Di saster Information Center lists: www vita.org/listsub. htm
sitreps nat - dsr
web: www. vita.org fireline

http://ww. vita.org/disaster/fire.htm FAQ Regi on Desi gnati ons



