

INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT  
SUNDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2000 - 0900 MDT  
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL I

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was light throughout the nation. No new large fires were reported to the National Interagency Coordination Center. Containment goals were reached on one large fire in the Eastern Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Oklahoma and California.

SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

BOAR CREEK, Oklahoma Division of Forestry. This fire is located three miles southeast of Hominy, OK. High winds and low relative humidity are hampering containment efforts. Current threats are to homes. No new information was reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE CTN	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTAL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC	EST LOSS	\$\$\$ LOSS	C-T-D
BOAR CREEK	OK	OKS	3500	50	NR	84	NR	41	2	0	NR	NR	

EASTERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE CTN	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTAL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC	EST LOSS	\$\$\$ LOSS	C-T-D
SVOR	MN	R3R	825	100	---	21	0	8	0	0	NR	NR	

R3R = Minnesota Fish and Wildlife Service, Region Three

OUTLOOK:

\*\*\* A FIRE WEATHER WATCH IS POSTED FOR MISSISSIPPI, EASTERN KENTUCKY, AND THE FLORIDA PANHANDLE FOR LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY. \*\*\*

In Southern California, a weak trough will bring slightly cooler temperatures to the region, but conditions will remain dry. It will be sunny, with high temperatures ranging from the mid 50's and 60's in the mountains, to the lower 90's in the warmest deserts. Minimum afternoon relative humidity will be 15 to 25 percent in the deserts and 25 to 40 percent elsewhere. Winds will be onshore or southwest to west at 10 to 25 mph over the deserts, and 10 to 15 mph along the coast.

In the Southeast, high pressure aloft and at the surface will keep the

region dry. Maximum temperatures will be in the 70's in the north, and in the 80's in the south. Minimum relative humidity will be 20 to 30 percent in the north, and 30 to 40 percent in the southern inland areas. The southern coastal areas will have minimum relative humidity in the 40 to 50 percent range. Winds will be northeast at 5 to 10 mph in Florida, and variable at under 10 mph elsewhere.

In Oklahoma, an upper trough will bring cloudy skies and a chance of showers and thunderstorms. High temperatures will range from the mid 60's to 70's. Minimum relative humidity will be 45 to 55 percent, and winds will be north to east at 5 to 15 mph.

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES							0
ALASKA	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIRES					3		3
NORTHWEST	ACRES					3		3
CA-NORTH	FIRES					5	1	6
CA-NORTH	ACRES					0	1	1
CA-SOUTH	FIRES					11	1	12
CA-SOUTH	ACRES					1	0	1
NORTHERN	FIRES							0
NORTHERN	ACRES							0
GB-EAST	FIRES							0
GB-EAST	ACRES							0
GB-WEST	FIRES							0
GB-WEST	ACRES							0
SOUTHWEST	FIRES							0
SOUTHWEST	ACRES							0
ROCKY MTN	FIRES							0
ROCKY MTN	ACRES							0
EASTERN	FIRES				1		2	3
EASTERN	ACRES				825		3	828
SOUTHERN	FIRES							0
SOUTHERN	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	1	0	21	2	24
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	825	0	7	1	833

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES	1	13	22	8	302	5	351
ALASKA	ACRES	6	143076	246961	43763	317427	0	751233
NORTHWEST	FIRES	228	245	41	20	1474	1004	3012
NORTHWEST	ACRES	24062	209085	83023	10	257719	125498	699397
CA-NORTH	FIRES	222	14	6	10	2307	687	3246

CA-NORTH	ACRES	270	142	254	1	26556	58294	85517
CA-SOUTH	FIRES	31	86	6	68	2650	844	3685
CA-SOUTH	ACRES	53	41086	98	122	27408	69771	138538
NORTHERN	FIRE	920	87	31	53	1161	1669	3921
NORTHERN	ACRES	39809	10054	2306	6098	206859	791456	1056582
GB-EAST	FIRES	67	1155	5	49	618	1171	3065
GB-EAST	ACRES	42172	497178	2393	4643	145443	816598	1508427
GB-WEST	FIRES	8	672	5	9	105	261	1060
GB-WEST	ACRES	2380	595108	1106	13	7211	27424	633242
SOUTHWEST	FIRES	1355	311	23	88	1236	2745	5758
SOUTHWEST	ACRES	18751	64860	16091	11403	285760	145909	542774
ROCKY MTN	FIRES	657	861	26	59	890	841	3334
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	164413	109758	2234	33335	42777	114590	467107
EASTERN	FIRES	775		10	28	9824	449	11086
EASTERN	ACRES	15906		1324	519	83988	15912	117649
SOUTHERN	FIRES	163		92	104	43119	1315	44793
SOUTHERN	ACRES	12353		16305	3854	835779	43486	911777
TOTALS	FIRES	4427	3444	267	496	63686	10991	83311
TOTALS	ACRES	320175	1670347	372095	103761	2236927	2208938	6912243

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES							0
ALASKA	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIRES							0
NORTHWEST	ACRES							0
CA-NORTH	FIRES						1	1
CA-NORTH	ACRES						75	75
CA-SOUTH	FIRES							0
CA-SOUTH	ACRES							0
NORTHERN	FIRES							0
NORTHERN	ACRES							0
GB-EAST	FIRES							0
GB-EAST	ACRES							0
GB-WEST	FIRES							0
GB-WEST	ACRES							0
SOUTHWEST	FIRES							0
SOUTHWEST	ACRES							0
ROCKY MTN	FIRES							0
ROCKY MTN	ACRES							0
EASTERN	FIRES							0
EASTERN	ACRES							0
SOUTHERN	FIRES							0
SOUTHERN	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	75	75

RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

Area	Crews		Engs		Heli		Airt		Ovrhd	
	Fed	ST/OT	Fed	ST/OT	Fed	ST/OT	Fed	ST/OT	Fed	ST/OT
ALASKA										
NORTHWEST										
CA-NORTH	2			1						
CA-SOUTH	2			1						
NORTHERN										
GB-EAST							1			
GB-WEST										
SOUTHWEST										
ROCKY MTN										
EASTERN		1	8	55			1			33
SOUTHERN				80			3			8
TOTAL	4	1	10	135	1		4	0	0	41

\*\*\* THE NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER \*\*\*

The tables in this report are necessarily reformatted from the original NICC report. Every effort is made to recreate the integrity of the tables. In the event of discrepancy, consider the NICC original as the authority.

distributed by

Volunteers in Technical Assistance

Disaster Information Center

lists: [www.vita.org/listsub.htm](http://www.vita.org/listsub.htm)

sitreps nat-dsr

web: [www.vita.org](http://www.vita.org)

fireline

<http://www.vita.org/disaster/fire.htm>

FAQ/Region Designations